

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) Website: http://www.jakbopee.org, Email: coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: -Reference: - Registration for Filling up of unfilled seats of MD/MS Ayurveda in JIAR, Jammu.

- (i) Ministry of AYUSH Letter No. F. No. L-14014/65/2019 -EP(I) Dated 07-08-2019.
- (ii) Government Order No. 64-HME of 2019 dated 04.07.2019 issued by the Health & Medical Education Department, J&K.
- (iii) Notification No. 83-BOPEE of 2019 dated 17-08-2019
- (iv) Notice No. 84-BOPEE of 2019 dated 31-08-2019
- (v) Notification No. 90-BOPEE of 2019 dated 09-09-2019
- (vi) Notice No. 95-BOPEE of 2019 dated 18-09-2019
- (vii) Notification No. 95-BOPEE of 2019 dated: 28-09-2019
- (viii) Notification No. 103-BOPEE of 2019 dated: 09-10-2019
- (ix) Vide letter No. JIAR/2019/1154 dated 15-10-2019

Notification No. 106-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: - 16-10-2019

In pursuance of Notification No. 103-BOPEE of 2019 dated 09-10-2019, vide which admissions in MD/MS Ayurveda Course in JIAR were recommended and after the last date of joining viz 15-10-2019 (04:00 p.m), the College has reported a shortfall of 8 seats. The Ministry of Ayush has extended the last date of admission for PG Courses in Ayush upto 31-10-2019 vide letter dated 30-09-2019. Therefore, the Board has decided to conduct physical counselling for filling up of 08 unfilled seats provisionally on 21-10-2019 in the Board Office, Srinagar/Jammu simultaneously. The following are eligible:-

 The cut off AIAPGET -2019 score 121 is (50th percentile) in OM and 101 (40th percentile) in reserved category.

Reserved category candidates shall be considered only after the OM candidates are not available as there is no reservation in the said college.

- 3. All eligible candidates upto the said cut off score shall be eligible to participate in the counselling on 21-10-2019.
- 4. The candidates shall report in the BOPEE Office Srinagar/Jammu on 21-10-2019 at 9.30 a.m. for registration/attendance etc.
- Those candidates who have not registered earlier in the BOPEE office Jammu/Srinagar for being placed in the merit list shall also be eligible for registration.
- 6. First timers shall have to deposit a fee of Rs.2000/- before they are allowed to participate in the counselling.
- 7. Other terms and conditions shall remain the same as notified vide Notification No.83-BOPEE of 2019 dated17-08-2019.

The detail of unfilled seat of MD/MS Ayurveda are as Under:

DISCIPLINE	Vacant Seats
MD KAYACHIKITSA	01 (Management Quota)
MS SHALYA TANTRA	05 (OM= 3 & Management Quota= 02)
MD KRIYA SHARIR	02 (Management Quota)

8. As per Government Order No-786-HME of 2019 dated 26-08-2019 issued by Health and Medical Education Department J&K Government, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar, the fee structure for PG Courses of Ayush is as:

Name of the College	Approved fee by the fee structure Committee per student per year
Jammu Institute of Ayurveda and Research	Rs. 1,72, 500/- for Government seats and Rs. 2, 34, 000/- for Management seats in all streams

Note-1

Further, the JIAR may also give publicity to the vacant seats at their own (end), if they choose to do so and so also directed the candidates if any, approaching the institute to report to the BOPEE office for registration and counselling. The college may also depute a representative on the day of counselling for participation in the process.

For any clarification candidates can contact BOPEE Office Jammu / Srinagar on landline numbers 0194-2433590/ 2437647/ 2439063 / 0191-2470102

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED

Controller of Saminations

No: BOPEE/Exam- MD/Ayush/2019 Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner of Health and Medical Education Department, J&K, Srinagar
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Srinagar;
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department;
- 4. Director, Information Department, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu for publication in two leading dailies of Jammu/Kashmir each having largest circulation;
- 5. Secretary, JKBOPEE;
- 6. Principal, Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research, Jammu
- Deputy Secretary (Law), JKBOPEE;
- 8. Under Secretary, JKBOPEE, Jammu/Srinagar;
- 9. PS to the Chairman, JKBOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 10. Incharge IT Section, JKBOPEE for uploading on the website.